
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

1 October 2015 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 

Steven Kelly 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 October 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 October 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
  
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
  
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
  
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

  
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
  
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 

consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
 

5 P0760.15 - 268-272 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD (Pages 17 - 34) 

 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 October 2015 

 
 

 

6 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 
 

 
Regulatory Services Committee  

 
 
 
 

1 October 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

P0984.15 Hacton Hacton Primary School, Central Drive, Hornchurch, 
RM12 6AU 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 1st October 2015
 

 

 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The site, of approximately 2.7 hectares, is located to the south of Chepstow Avenue/Central Drive,
east of Goodwood Avenue, west of Plumpton Avenue and north of Fontwell Park Gardens,
approximately 1.2km to the south of the centre of Hornchurch. The site is currently occupied by
Hacton Primary School. The school grounds are rectangular in shape, with maximum dimensions
of about 300m (north to south) by 90m (east to west). The site and surrounding area slope down
from north to south.
 
High metal fencing surrounds the school, with the main buildings occupying the northern part of the
site. The existing buildings are generally of single storey in height with flat or pitched roofs. To the
south grassed playing fields exist, whilst to the front and between the buildings are areas of

APPLICATION NO. P0984.15
WARD: Hacton Date Received: 6th July 2015

Expiry Date: 5th October 2015
ADDRESS: Hacton Primary School

Central Drive
Hornchurch

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of existing Hacton Primary School to allow construction
of new school buildings (Use Class D1) of approximately 3,324sqm GIA,
with associated facilities and works including vehicular and pedestrian
access and landscaping, and the phased demolition of existing school
buildings at the site

DRAWING NO(S): TP(00) 02 Rev P1
TP(12) 01 Rev P1
TP(00) 04 Rev P1
TP(00) 05 Rev P1
TP(10) 01 RevP1
TP(10) 02 RevP1
TP(10) 03 RevP1
TP(10) 01 RevP1
TP(00) 02 Rev P1
TP(00) 03 RevP1
TP(00) 04 Rev P1
TP(00) 05 Rev P1
TP(10) 01 RevP1
TP(10) 02 RevP1
TP(10) 03 RevP1
TP(11) 01
TP(11) 02
TP(11) 03
TP(00) 03 RevP1

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

Page 2



parking, hard play, with associated play equipment as well as landscaped areas.
 
Beyond all of the boundaries the surrounding area consists of residential properties and their
associated gardens. The school has three access points, from Chepstow Avenue/Central Drive,
Plumpton Avenue and Goodwood Avenue. It is understood that at present the Plumpton Avenue
access is not used, with the Chepstow Avenue/Central Drive access being used by vehicles and
pedestrians and the Goodwood Avenue access used by pedestrians.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
It is proposed to redevelop the site to provide a replacement school. This would include the
demolition of the existing primary school buildings and the construction of a new part 3/part 2/ part
single storey school located centrally within the site, south of the existing buildings. In terms of
floorspace proposed, there would be a slight reduction in floorspace from 3759 sq m to 3324 sq m.
The existing accesses would remain, with Plumpton Avenue access providing a vehicular entrance
for service vehicles and minibuses.
 
The existing school buildings would be demolished in a phased fashion once the existing school
buildings and facilities have been decanted into the new school. The space occupied by the
existing buildings will become a playing pitch, outdoor play, parking, access and landscaping.
 
The proposed school buildings would comprise two main blocks, a teaching block running east-
west across the site and a hall building to the south of this linked by a corridor link. The teaching
block would be 78 metres wide by 15 metres deep occupying the width of the site within 6 metres
of the boundary with properties in Goodwood Avenue where the building woul
[...]
here will be some increased parking in surrounding streets
and although not a highway safety concern, will increase inconvenience for surrounding residents.
However, weighed against the policy in favour of school places, any traffic impact is considered to
be within acceptable limits. There would be some impact on nearby residential amenity as a result
of the proposed 3 storey teaching block, but this is considered to be within acceptable limits.
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in all other respects. Therefore it is recommended
that planning permission be granted.
 
RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:
 

1. SC4 (Time limit) 3yrs
The development to which this permission relates must be commenced not later than three
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:-

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. SC09 (Materials) (Pre Commencement Condition)
No works shall take place in relation to any of the development hereby approved until
samples of all materials to be used in the external construction of the building(s) are
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter the
development shall be constructed with the approved materials.

Reason:-

Insufficient information has been supplied with the application to judge the appropriateness of
the materials to be used.  Submission of samples prior to commencement will ensure that the
appearance of the proposed development will harmonise with the character of the
surrounding area and comply with Policy DC61 of the Development Control Policies
Development Plan Document.

3. Demolition of Buildings
Within 6 months of the first occupation of the building hereby approved, the existing school
buildings (except for the existing demountable erected under planning permission P0965.13)
s
[...]
ion and archiving.

4. Secure by Design
(Secured by Design) - In aiming to satisfy condition 23 the applicant should seek the advice
of the Police Designing Out Crime Officers (DOCOs). The services of the Police DOCOs are
available free of charge and can be contacted via docomailbox.ne@met.police.uk or 0208
217 3813. It is the policy of the local planning authority to consult with the DOCOs in the
discharging of community safety condition(s).

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
1 October 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P0760.15 - 268-272 North Street, 
Romford 
 
Additional storey and conversion of 
existing first floor office to create a total of 
8 flats. (Received 27/05/15 and revisions 
received 15/07/15, 14/09/15) 
  

Ward: 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Pettits 
 
Helen Oakerbee  
Planning Manager  
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432800 
 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

 
Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
  

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [  ] 

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [X] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The proposal is to add an additional storey to the existing two-storey building and 
create 5 x 2-bed and 3 x 1-bed apartments with the retail unit kept on the ground 
floor. 
 
It raises considerations in relation to the impact on the character and appearance 
of the streetscene, the impact on the residential amenity of the future occupants 
and of neighbouring residents and the suitability of the proposed parking and 
access arrangements.  
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in all material respects and it is 
recommended t
[...]
on to the impact on the character and appearance of the streetscene 
and the impact on the amenity of the neighbouring residents. The proposal 
is considered to be acceptable in all material respects. 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Financial contributions are required through a legal agreement.    
  
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Legal resources will be required to prepare and complete the legal agreement. 
 
There is a risk that the weight accorded to the Development Plan Policy and 
Supplementary Planning Document on Planning Obligations may be challenged at 
appeal or through judicial challenge. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to equality and 
diversity.   
 
 

Page 32



 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Application form, drawings and supporting statements received on 31 March 2015, 
revision received on 3 June 2015, 05 August 2015 and 14 September 2015. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	Front page
	OCELLA com_rep_new%P0984 15%PNA 150922_531732

	5 P0760.15 - 268-272 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

1 October 2015 (7.30 - 7.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

10 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and +John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and +Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and +Linda Van den Hende 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder, Alex 
Donald and Reg Whitney. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Philippa Crowder), Councillor 
Linda van den Hende (for Alex Donald) and Councillor Jody Ganly (for Reg 
Whitney). 
 
4 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 1 October 
2015 

 

 

 

339 P0984.15 - HACTON PRIMARY SCHOOL, CENTRAL DRIVE, 
HORNCHURCH - REDEVELOPMENT OF EXISTING HACTON PRIMARY 
SCHOOL TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
(USE CLASS D1) OF APPROXIMATELY 3,324SQM GIA, WITH 
ASSOCIATED FACILITIES AND WORKS INCLUDING VEHICULAR AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING, AND THE PHASED 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDINGS AT THE SITE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report.  
 
 

340 P0760.15 - 268-272 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD  
 
The report before Members detailed a proposal to add an additional storey 
to the existing two-storey building and create five 2-bedroom and three 1-
bedroom apartments with the retail unit being kept on the ground floor. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the density of housing the 
proposal would provide, amenity space offered and how the proposed 
building would sit within the existing streetscene. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to defer consideration of the report it was RESOLVED 
that consideration of the application be deferred to allow officers to 
negotiate with the applicant a possible reduction to seven flats to improve 
the density and compliance with planning guidance, space standards and 
amenity. The building height and mass was thought to be acceptable but the 
internal configuration needed to be reconsidered. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


